

No. 23-283

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC. AND
ONEONTA ATHLETIC CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT AND SEVENTEEN OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut

JOSHUA PERRY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

NICOLE DEMERS
Deputy Associate Attorney General

JULIÁN A. QUIÑONES REYES
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE CONNECTICUT ATTORNEY GENERAL
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5318
Joshua.Perry@ct.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of Connecticut

(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE STATE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federalism Canon Bars Preemption of State Antitrust Enforcement Absent an Unmistakably Clear Congressional Command.....	5
II. Congress Never Overrode States’ Historic Antitrust Powers to Regulate the Business of Baseball.....	7
III. The <i>Flood</i> Court Imposed Preemption— and Lower Courts Have Applied It— Without Meaningfully Grappling with the Federalism Canon.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Cangrejeros de Santurce Baseball Club, LLC v. Liga de Béisbol Profesional de P.R., Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-01341-WGY, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111850 (D.P.R. June 27, 2023)	15
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9, 12
<i>Fed. Baseball Club, Inc. v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922)	10-13
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	2, 10-17
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 5, 12
<i>Grenada Lumber Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 217 U.S. 433 (1910).....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Laby’s, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890)	11
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2, 7, 15, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6
<i>Minn. Twins P’ship v. State by Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999)	15
<i>Nat’l Cotton Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 197 U.S. 115 (1905).....	6
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	16
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) ...	15, 16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Kansas</i> , 196 U.S. 447 (1905)	6
<i>State v. Milwaukee Braves, Inc.</i> , 144 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1966).....	11
<i>Toolson v. N.Y. Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953) ...	10, 13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941).....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 26b	8
Hart Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvement Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435, 90 Stat. 1383.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
21 Cong. Rec. 2457 (1890).....	9
Alan J. Meese, <i>Antitrust Regulation and the Federal-State Balance: Restoring the Original Design</i> , 70 AM. U.L. REV. 75 (2020)	14
Charles S. Dameron, <i>Present at Antitrust’s Creation: Consumer Welfare in the Sherman Act’s State Statutory Forerunners</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1072 (2016).....	7, 8
Claire Bessette, <i>Norwich Sea Unicorns Will Take the Field at Dodd Stadium in June</i> , THE DAY (Dec. 4, 2019), https://www.theday.com/ local-news/20191204/norwich-sea-unicorns- will-take-the-field-at-dodd-stadium-in-june/#	3
Jimmy Zanor, <i>Minor League Baseball: Connecti- cut Tigers Embrace History with New Team Logo: Norwich Sea Unicorns</i> , THE BULLETIN (Dec. 5, 2019), https://www.norwichbulletin.com/ story/sports/2019/12/05/minor-league-baseball- connecticut-tigers/2139540007/	3
John Shepard Wiley Jr., <i>A Capture Theory of Antitrust Federalism</i> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 713 (1986).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mary K. Braza, <i>Antitrust and Major League Baseball: The MLB v. Crist Antitrust Preemption Case</i> , 23 ENT. & SPORTS LAW 1 (2005).....	13
Nathaniel Grow, <i>The Curiously Confounding Curt Flood Act</i> , 90 TUL. L. REV. 859 (2016).....	8
Philip J. Weiser, <i>The Enduring Promise of Antitrust</i> , 52 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 1 (2020)	9
Roger I. Abrams, <i>The Curt Flood Act: Before the Flood: The History of Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 9 MARQ. SPORTS L.J. 307 (1999).....	11
